

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
NO. 08-1234  
\_\_\_\_\_

VERIZON CALIFORNIA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_

THOMAS O. BARNETT  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES J. O'CONNELL, JR.  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

MATTHEW B. BERRY  
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH  
ACTING DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL  
COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A.    Local Competition And Number Portability .....	3
B.    Section 222(b).....	5
C.    Verizon’s Retention Marketing Program.....	8
D.    The Complaint Against Verizon.....	9
E.    The Order On Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I.    THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONSTRUED SECTION 222(b) TO BAR VERIZON’S RETENTION MARKETING PRACTICES.....	21
A.    The Commission Reasonably Found That Verizon Used Other Carriers’ Proprietary Information For Its Own Marketing Purposes.....	22
B.    The Commission Reasonably Determined That Verizon Received Proprietary Information From The Competitive Carriers For Purposes Of Providing Telecommunications Service .....	26
(1)    Section 222(b) is not limited to “wholesale” services provided by the receiving carrier .....	27
(2)    Section 222(b) would apply even if it were limited to services provided by the receiving carrier .....	31

C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Competitive Carriers Affiliated With Bright House And Comcast Are Telecommunications Carriers .....32

II. THE *ORDER* DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....37

A. The *Order* Directly Advances The Government’s Substantial Interest In Preventing The Anti-Competitive Use Of Competitors’ Proprietary Information .....39

B. The *Order*’s Restriction On Retention Marketing Is Narrowly Tailored To Achieve The Objective Of Section 222(b).....43

C. The *Order* Does Not Treat Similarly Situated Speakers Differently .....46

CONCLUSION.....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	3, 28
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	43
<i>Bohler-Uddeholm America, Inc. v. Ellwood Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Cellular Telecommunications &amp; Internet Association v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 29
* <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14, 37, 39
* <i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	37
* <i>FEC v. International Funding Institute, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38, 42
* <i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	39
<i>Jeter v. Associated Rack Corp.</i> , 607 S.W.2d 272 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980).....	25
<i>KCST-TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 699 F.2d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974) .....	42
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	33, 35
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	33

*National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 20, 28

*National Mining Association v. Kempthorne*, 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20

*New Edge Network, Inc. v. FCC*, 461 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 28

\* *Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association*, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 37, 38

\* *Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 21

\* *San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee*, 483 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 39

\* *Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart*, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 39

*Texas v. United States*, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 37

*Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC*, 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 47

*Trans Union Corp. v. FTC*, 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 40

*Triple Tee Golf, Inc. v. Nike, Inc.*, 485 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 25

*Troy Corp. v. Browner*, 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 28

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 47

*United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 29

*United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 3, 26, 29

*United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.*, 509 U.S. 418 (1993)..... 43

*United States v. Naftalin*, 441 U.S. 768 (1979) ..... 27

*United States v. Popa*, 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 21

*US West, Inc. v. FCC*, 778 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 36

*Virgin Islands Telephone Corp. v. FCC*, 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 33

*Whitaker v. Thompson*, 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

**Administrative Decisions**

\* *Implementation of the Subscriber Carrier Selection Changes Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 14 FCC Rcd 1508 (1998) ..... 6, 7, 14, 37

\* *Implementation of the Subscriber Carrier Selection Changes Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 18 FCC Rcd 5099 (2003) ..... 7, 30, 31

\* *Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 14 FCC Rcd 14409 (1999)..... 6, 7, 8, 12, 30

**Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 153(30)..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 153(43)..... 31

47 U.S.C. § 153(44)..... 33

47 U.S.C. § 153(46)..... 31

47 U.S.C. § 208..... 9

\* 47 U.S.C. § 222(b)..... 2, 6, 12, 21, 26, 27, 32

47 U.S.C. § 251..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 251(a)(1)..... 34

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(2) ..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) ..... 3

47 C.F.R. § 1.730..... 11

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 ..... 3

Uniform Trade Secrets Act § 1(2)(ii) (1985)..... 39

**Others**

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2001) ..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995)..... 4

**Page**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 396(b) (1958)..... 25

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 42 (1995)..... 25

S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)..... 3
